or a different style of cigarettes in a brand family, by the same 326 

retailer, distributor, wholesaler or importer occurring within a 327 

period of twelve (12) months after the initial violation, the 328 

civil penalty must be an amount not less than One Thousand Dollars 329 

($1,000.00) nor more than One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 330 

($1,500.00) per day for each style of cigarette in a brand family 331 

which is offered for sale in violation of Sections 1 through 9 of 332 

this act until the offending product is removed from the market or 333 

properly listed on the directory. 334 

(2)  A manufacturer whose cigarettes are not listed in the 335

[...]

Fifty Dollars ($750.00), but not more than One Thousand Dollars 782 

($1,000.00), per ENDS product per day. 783 

(iii)  For a third violation of this type within a 784 

twelve-month period after the initial violation, the penalty must 785 

be at least One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00), but not more than 786 

One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00), per ENDS product 787 

per day. 788 

(iv)  For any subsequent violation, the Attorney 789 

General or district attorney may bring an action in the 790 

appropriate court to prevent a manufacturer, retailer, 791 

distributor, wholesaler or importer from selling or offering to 792

[...]

are not listed in the directory and who causes the ENDS products 802 

that are not listed to be sold for retail sale in Mississippi, 803 

whether directly or through an importer, distributor, wholesaler, 804 

retailer, or similar intermediary or intermediaries, is subject to 805 

a civil penalty of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) 806 

per day for each individual ENDS product offered for sale in 807 

violation of this section until the offending ENDS product is 808 

removed from the market or until the offending ENDS product is 809 

properly listed on the directory.  In addition, any manufacturer 810